
 

EXHIBIT A 

SCHEDULE OF FEES – EFFECTIVE MAY 1, 2023 

 
The following fees are applicable for the respective licenses and fees required under “The City Code 

of the City of Bloomington, Illinois, or as otherwise established by law.  

(Reference to related Chapter-Section of the City Code is listed to right of Fee) 

 

ADMINISTRATION (CHAPTER 2) 

 

A. Fees for Certain Services  

 

Fee Schedule: 

 

For Issuing every license:                      $0.50 (2-9) 

For transferring each license:             $0.50 (2-9) 

For taking bond on license transfer:            $0.50 (2-9) 

For each deed for real estate issued:            $2.00 (2-9) 

For certified copies of any record: (In addition to $0.18/page)         $1.00 (2-9) 

 

B. Disclosure of Public Records 

 

Fee Schedule: 

 

Xerox Copies/Photocopies 

Black and White: Documents over fifty-one (51) pages, duplex whenever possible $0.15 (2-45(b) 

 

Color: (per page)            Actual Cost of Reproduction (2-45.5(b))  

 

Blueprints:                   Actual Cost of Reproduction (2-45.5(b)) 
  

CD:                              Actual Cost of Reproduction (2-45.5(b))  

 

Photographs:                  Actual Cost of Reproduction (2-45.5(b)) 

 

Flash Drives:            Actual Cost of Reproduction (2-45.5(b))  

 

Voluminous Requests:        Amount permitted by Freedom of Information Act (2-45.5(b))  

 

C. Board of Fire and Police Commissioners  

 

1. Application for employment (entry level police officer and firefighter)          No fee (2-63(c))  

 

ADVERTISING SIGN CODE (CHAPTER 3) 

 

A. Sign Contractor’s Registration               (3-3.2(b)) 

 

1. Contractor Registration Fee            $100 

2. Annual Renewal Fee               $50 

 



B. Sign Permit Fees 

 

1. Fee Schedule Based on Estimated Value of Improvements: 

 

Estimate Cost of Improvement Fee*  

Less than $1,000 $15.00 plus $0.26 per square foot of sign area (3-3.10(b)) 

Between $1,000 and $10,000 
$14.00 plus $8.00 per thousand of estimated 

cost over $1,000 plus $0.26 per square foot of 
sign area 

(3-3.10(b)) 

Over $10,000 
$87.00 plus $5.00 per thousand of estimated 
cost over $10,000 plus $0.26 per square foot 

of sign area 
(3-3.10(b)) 

* The calculation of the permit fee for any sign shall be based on all faces with a message, except 
that for double faced sign the fee shall be based on the large face multiplied by 1.5 

 

2. All portable temporary signs not exempted in the Code        $20.00 (3-3.10(c)) 

 

C. Non-electric Portable Signs            $20.00 (3-11.4(a)) 

 

D. License Fee (Distribution of handbills, samples, and advertisements)    $50.00 (3-24) 

 

AIR POLUTION (CHAPTER 4) 

 

A. Inspection and Permit Fees (Fuel Burning Plants/Refuse Burning Equipment)      No Fee (4-13) 

 

B. Inspection and Permit Fees (Ventilation)        No Fee (4-13) 

 

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES (CHAPTER 6) 

 

A. Annual License Fee for Each Class of Licenses. 

 

1. For calendar year 2021 and thereafter                     (6-7B(a)(4)) 

 

(a) CA, EA, RA, ST and TA Class Licenses:             $2,700.00 

 

(b) CB, EB, RB, ST and TB Class Licenses:                $900.00 

 

(c) GPA and PA Class License:               $1,300.00 

(1) Holder of a CA, EA, RA or TA Class License        $0.00 

 

(d) GPB and PB Class License:               $1,000.00 

(1) Holder of a CB, EB, RB or TB Class License               $300.00 

(2) Holder of a CA, EA, RA or TA Class License         $0.00 

 

(e) S Class License:                   $600.00 

(1) Holder of a CA and CB Class License          $0.00 

 

(f) MA Class License:                $1,300.00 

 

(g) MB Class License                   $850.00 

 



(h) PBP Class License:                $1,200.00 

 

2. LA, LB, SA and SB Class Licenses:              (6-7.B(b)) 

 

(a) First day License is in effect.:                 $100.00 

(b) Subsequent days           $50.00 

(c) up to $500.00 Total 

 

3. Annual License Fee for W Class License:             $75.00 (6-7.B(c)) 

 

4. SPA and SPB Class Licenses (Per Season):           $500.00 (6-7.B(d)) 

 

B. Miscellaneous Alcoholic Beverage Fees: 

1. Application Fee for Creation of New License  

(No Fee: LA, LB, SA, SB, W, SPA & SPB)           $400.00 (6-3) 

2.Printed License Fee:               $5.00 (6-9) 

 

AMUSEMENTS (CHAPTER 7) 

 

A. Motion Picture Theatres and Theatricals 

1. Annual License Fee – Enclosed Theatres:        $1.00 per seat (7-3) 

2. Annual License Fee – Drive in Theatres:        $250.00 (7-3) 

 

B. Mechanical Music Devices 

  1. Annual Operator’s License Fee:        $210.00 (7-35) 

  2. Annual License Fee for Each Machine:         $38.00 (7-36) 

 

C. Automatic Amusement Devices 

  1. Annual Operator’s License Fee:        $525.00 (7-55) 

  2. Annual License Fee for Each Machine:         $63.00 (7-56) 

 

D. Bowling Alleys and Poolrooms 

  1. Annual License Fee – Billiard or Pool Tables:     $20.00 per every table (7-87) 

  1. Annual License Fee – Bagatelle Tables:         $20.00 per every table (7-87) 

  1. Annual License Fee –Nine or Ten Pin Alleys:               $26.25 per every alley (7-87) 

 

E. Skating Rinks 

  1. Annual License Fee – Skating Rink:                    $200.00 (7-96) 

 

F. Miniature Golf Courses 

  1. Annual License Fee – Outdoor Course:         $125.00 (7-99) 

  2. Annual License Fee – Indoor Course:         $350.00 (7-99) 

 

G. Circuses and Carnivals 

  1. License Fee – Parade Load/Unload:         $75.00 (7-103) 

 

H. Shooting Galleries 

  1. Annual License Fee – Shooting Gallery:       $100.00 (7-106) 

 

I.  Dancing 

     1. Annual License Fee – Public Dance Hall $420.00 with prorated fee during the fiscal 



year with charge of ¼ of total fee for each   
three (3) months until the succeeding 
December 31st. (7-110) 

J. Video Gaming Licenses 

 1. Video Gaming License       $500.00 per video gaming terminal 

 

 

ANIMALS AND FOULS (CHAPTER 8) 

 

A. Impoundment 

  1. Reclamation of Impounded Animal              $50.00 (8-53(a)(1)) 

 

ANNEXATIONS (CHAPTER 8.5) 

 

A. Annexation Requirements and Procedure 

  1. Filing Fee – Annexation Agreement         $1,000.00 in addition to the cost of Legal   
Notice publication (8.5-203(a)) 

 

  2. Fees to be Paid as a Condition of Annexation 

  (a) City Annexation Fee per Residential Lot:       $737.74* (8.5-205(a))  

  (b) City Annexation Fee per Commercial Square Foot:          $0.06* (8.5-205(a)) 

  

  *The fees set forth above are set at the dollar value for November (2018). The fees set forth above shall 
be automatically increased annually according to the consumer price index for all urban consumers 
(CPI-U) as established by the U.S. Department of Labor at the time such fees are paid. In the event of 
a dispute, the decision of the City Manager as to the proper price index (annually or monthly, seasonally 
adjusted or not adjusted) shall be final. (See also 17-19(b)). 

 

AUCTIONS AND AUCTIONEERS (CHAPTER 9) 

 

A. Auctioneers 

   1. Annual License Fee – Auctioneers             $50.00 (9-3) 

 

BUILDING CODE (CHAPTER 10) 

 

A. Building Board of Appeals 

   1. Application for Appeal             $50.00 (10-23(F)(2)) 

 

B. Schedule of Fees 

   1. Fee Schedule based on estimated value of improvements:             (10-109.7) 

 

Table 1 

 

Estimated Cost Fee 

$0 - $1,000 $32.00 minimum 

$1,001- $5,000 
$32.00 plus $.86 per hundred or part thereof of the estimated cost over 
$1,000 -- Maximum - $75.00 

$5,001 - $10,000 
$75.00 plus $.58 per hundred or part thereof of the estimated cost over 

$5,000 -- Maximum - $104.00 



$10,001 - $50,000 
$104.00 plus $.47 per hundred or part thereof of the estimated cost over 
$10,000 -- Maximum - $292.00 

$50,001 - $100,000 
$292.00 plus $.39 per hundred or part thereof of the estimated cost over 
$50,000 -- Maximum - $487.00 

$100,001 - $500,000 
$487.00 plus $.31 per hundred or part thereof of the estimated cost over 

$100,000 -- Maximum - $1,727.00 

$500,001 - $1,000,000 
$1,727.00 plus $.29 per hundred or part thereof of the estimated cost over 
$500,000 -- Maximum - $3,177.00 

$1,000,001 - $5,000,000 
$3,177.00 plus $.25 per hundred or part thereof of the estimated cost over 
$1,000,000 -- Maximum - $13,177.00 

$5,000,001 - $10,000,000 
$13,177.00 plus $.22 per hundred or part thereof of the estimated cost over 

$5,000,000 -- Maximum - $24,177.00 

$10,000,001 - $50,000,000 
$24,177.00 plus $.17 per hundred or part thereof of the estimated cost over 
$10,000,000 -- Maximum - $92,177.00 

 

   2. Fee Schedule (New one-and two-family homes)                  (10-109.7(d)) 

   (a) Finished Floor Area          $0.15 per gross square foot 

   (b) Finished Basements          $0.15 per gross square foot 

   (c) Unfinished Basements          $0.10 per gross square foot 

   (d) Garages/Carports                     $0.10 per gross square foot 

  (e) Building Additions Shall be based on area or cost of work per the 
Building Permit Fee Schedule. (See Table 1 
above) 

 

 3. Fee Surcharge          (10-109.7(f)) 

  (a) Fee Surcharge (Construction without Permit) 100% of regular charge or Fifty Dollars 
($50.00), whichever is greater. 

 

 4. Review of Construction Documents/Plans  

    (Other than one-and two-family dwellings)                    (10-109.7(g)) 

 

Table 2 

 

 

C. Moving Buildings          See Fee Schedule Table 1 above, plus $25.00 (10-109.8) 

 

D. Demolition of Buildings                 See Fee Schedule Table 1 above. (10-109.9) 

Estimated Costs New Work Installations, Replacement or Additional/Alteration 

  

$500 or less $20.00 minimum 

$501 - $1,000 $30.00 minimum 

$1001 - $20,000 
$30.00 plus $2.40 per hundred or part thereof of estimated cost 

over $1,000 

$20,001 - $50,000 
$496.00 plus $0.42 per hundred or part thereof of estimated cost 

over $20,000 

$50,001 and over 
$612.00 plus $0.24 per hundred or part thereof of estimated cost 

over $50,000 



F. Mechanical Work (HVAC) and Fees 

 

  1. Fee Schedule based on estimated cost/value of improvements:                (10-109.11) 

 

Table 3 

 
Estimated Costs New Work Installations, Replacement or Additional/Alteration 

$500 or less $20.00 minimum 

$501 - $1,000 $30.00 minimum 

$1001 - $20,000 $30.00 plus $2.40 per hundred or part thereof 

$20,001 - $50,000 $496.00 plus $0.42 per hundred or part thereof 

$50,001 and over $612.00 plus $0.24 per hundred or part thereof 

 

* Permits issued to the owner of owner occupied single-family residences shall be charged a permit 
fee based on the above schedule with a 50% surcharge 

 

     2. Commercial Kitchen Hoods Fire Suppression Hoods:            (10-109.24) 

    Commercial Kitchen Hood Fees shall be based on Table 3 

 

G. Contractor Registration 

 

     1. Contractor Registration Fee:               $100.00 (10-109.20.3(a)) 

  

     2. Annual Renewal Fee:                $100.00 (10-109.20.3(a)) 

 

  3. Forfeited License: Annual Renewal Fee plus $25.00 per 
month or portion of a month that 

delinquency has continued               
(10-109.20.3(b)) 

 

     4. Renewal Late Fee        $50.00 

 

H. Manufactured Home Park Fees     

     1. Manufactured Home Permit Fees          (10-109.21) 

 (a) Multi-Purpose Permit:            (See Table 1 above) 

 (b) HVAC Permit:             (See Table 3 above) 

 (c) Plumbing Permit:       (See Plumbing Code Fee Chart – Chapter 34) 

 (d) Electrical Permit:      (See Electricity Fee Schedules – Chapter 15) 

 (e) Manufactured Home Connection:             $75.00 includes Occupancy Certificate 

 (f) Manufactured Home Disconnect:          $75.00 

 

I. Fire Protection Systems (Sprinklers) Permits and Fees  

     1. Fire Protection System Fees           (10-109.23) 

 (a) System Riser or Standpipes:         $125.00 

 (b) System Zones:          $30.00 per zone after the first year 

 (c) System Heads:           $1.20 per head 

 (d) Fire Pump:              $75.00 

 (e) Alterations/Modifications:           (See Table 1 above) 

 (f) 13D Fire Protection Systems:         $125.00 

  

J. Construction Trailers                          (10-109.22) 



    1. Tie Down Permit:                        $30.00 

 

K. Reinspection Fees                        (10-109.17)  

  1.   Final Inspections:   15.00 per inspector or 50% of 
the permit fee, whichever is 

greater 

 

BUSINESS LICENSES AND REGULATIONS (CHAPTER 11) 

 

A. Window Cleaning Business 

    1. Annual License Fee – One person engaged in business:       $40.00 (11-3) 

    2. Annual License Fee – Each other person engaged in business:         $5.00 (11-3) 

 

B. Coin Operated Dry Cleaning Equipment 

    1. Annual License Fee:      $10.00 per machine (11-11) 

 

C. Asphaltic Concrete Plants 

    1. Annual License Fee:                                                        $25.00 plus reimbursement costs (11-23) 

 

D. Business Registration 

    1. Registration Fee:     $50.00 (11-34) 

 

TELECOMMUNICATIONS (CHAPTER 14) 

 

A. Small Wireless Facilities Deployment 

    1. Application Fees 

 (a) Collocate Single Wireless Facility –  

      Existing utility pole/wireless support structure:       $650.00 each (14-13(D)(1)) 

 (b) Collocate more than one Single Wireless Facility –  

      Existing utility pole/wireless support structure:       $350.00 each (14-13(D)(1)) 

 (c) Collocate Single Wireless Facility –  

      New utility pole installation:     1,000.00 each (14-13(D)(2)) 

 

ELECTRICITY (CHAPTER 15) 

 

A. Electrical Contractor 

    1. Electrical Contractor License Fee 

 (a) Annual License Fee:     $100.00 (15-4) 

 (b) Renewal Fee:      $100.00 (15-5)(15-6) 

  (c) Forfeited License: Annual Renewal Fee plus 
$25.00 per month or portion 
of a month that delinquency 

continued 

 

 (d) Inactive License Status:     $100.00 (15-6) 

 (e) Reciprocal Registration Fee:            $100.00 (15-7.1) 

 

    2. Application for Certificate of License   $50.00 (15-5(c)) 

    3. Limited License (Heating Contractor) 

 (a) Application for Limited License:   $50.00 (15-5(e)) 

 (b) Annual Renewal – Limited License:   $50.00 (15-5(e)) 



 

B. Permit Fees 

    1. Permit Fee Schedule – Service Entrance or Feeder            (15-19(a)) 

 
Service Entrance or Feeder  

0 to 100 amp $ 30.00 

101 to 200 amp $ 60.00 

201 to 400 amp $100.00 

401 to 600 amp $150.00 

601 to 800 amp $200.00 

801 to 1000 amp $250.00 

1001 to 1200 amp $300.00 

Over 1200 amp $350.00 

 

    2. Permit Fee Schedule – Valuation 

 (a) Fee Schedule            (15-19(b)) 

 

Valuation Fee 

$500.00 or less $30.00 

$501.00 to $1,000.00 $50.00 

$1,001.00 to $10,000.00 $50.00 plus $1.75 per hundred or fraction thereof over $1,000.00 

$10,001.00 to $50,000.00 $207.50 plus $.55 per hundred or fraction thereof over $10,000.00 

Above $50,001.00 $427.50 plus $.35 per hundred or fraction thereof over $50,000.00 

 

 (b) Owner Occupied – Single Family Residence (Owner as Contractor)    50% surcharge (15-19(b)) 

         (c) Fee Surcharge (Construction without Permit)   100% surcharge 
or $50.00, whichever is 

greater (15-19(cB)) 

 

C. Annual Limited Permits           $50.00 (15-20(b)) 

 

D. Electrical Commission (Variance/Interpretation)    

    1. Filing Fee (Variance/Interpretation):         $150.00 (15-23(b)) 

 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE (CHAPTER 16) 

 

A. Fees for Certain Services 

  

    Fee Schedule: 

    Charge for Returned Check:     $25.00 (16-38) 

 

FIRE DEPARTMENT AND FIRE PREVENTION (CHAPTER 7) 

 

A. Emergency Medical Services            (17-92(b)) 

     1. Fee for Emergency Medical Services and Transportation 

 (a) Basic Life Support Services:    $652.38* 

 (b) Advanced Life Support:    $782.87* 

 (c) Advanced Life Support 2:    $878.12* 

 (d) Mileage:   $15.66 per Mile* 



 (e) Medical Treatment with No Transport:    $195.71* 

 (f) Oxygen:    $19.00* 

 

*The charges for the foregoing services shall be adjusted on January 1 of every year by multiplying the 
then current fee by 1.03 and the product shall be the new fee for such service. 

 

    2. Failure to Pay               $25.00 plus accruing interest (17-92(d)) 

 

B. Supplemental Fire Department Fees 

    1. Fire Department Fees 

 (a) Standby EMS Chase Event: $125.00 per hour billed to the nearest 
¼ hour w/ 2 hr. minimum $250.00 

 

 (b) Standby Medic Event: $250.00 per hour billed to the nearest 
¼ hour w/ 2 hr. minimum $500.00 

 

 (c) Standby College Sporting Event:    $350.00 Flat rate up to 4 hrs. 

 

       (d) Standby Additional College Hours: $250.00 per additional hour billed to 
the nearest ¼ hr. 

 

          (e) Standby High School Sporting Event:    $220.00 Flat rate up to 4 hrs. 

 

        (f) Standby Additional High School Hours: $121.00 per additional hour billed to 
the nearest ¼ hr. 

 

    2. False Alarm Service Policy 

 (a) False Alarm – First three in calendar year:        No Fee 

 (b) False Alarm – Fourth and Fifth in calendar year:              $75.00 per each 

 (c) False Alarm – Sixth and Seventh in calendar year:            $100.00 per each 

 (d) False Alarm – Eighth and Ninth in calendar year:            $200.00 per each 

 (e) False Alarm – Tenth and every succeeding false alarm:            $300.00 per each 

 (f) False Alarm without Permit/Certificate of Acceptance:            $400.00 per each 

 

HEALTH AND SANITATION (CHAPTER 22) 

 

A. Construction and Operation of Swimming Pools       (22-81) 

    1. Permit Fees – Private Pool:        $10.00  

    2. Permit Fees – Public Pool:        $90.00 

 

B. Septic Tanks       (22-88) 

    1. Permit Fees – Septic Tank, Privy, Sink Drain, or Cesspool:        No Fee 

 

C. Massage Establishments and Massage Services 

    1. Filing of Application and Fee – Massage Establishment    $25 per quarter year (22-155) 

    2. Filing of Application and Fee – Masseur or Masseuse 

 (a) Original Application Fee         $25.00 (22-159) 

 (b) Renewal Fee               $10.00 (22-183(b)) 

 

D. C. Rooming Houses 

    1. Annual License Fee:                  $210.00 (22-182) 



    2. Re-inspection Fee:               $53.00 (22-183(b)) 

 

JUNK DEALER (CHAPTER 22.5) 

 

A. Junk Dealers (Junkyard):           (22.5-2) 

   1. Annual License Fee:     $100.00 License Fee shall be pro-
rated so as to require a fee or each 
quarter year or part thereof 

 

LAND SUBDIVISIONS AND PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT CODE (CHAPTER 24) 

 

A. Submission and Review Procedures 

    1. Preliminary Subdivision Plan 

 (a) Filing Fee (Preliminary Subdivision Plan):   $300.00 plus $20.00 per lot (24-3.2.2) 

 

    2. Plan Review and Inspection Fee:            Actual cost incurred by City* (24-3.4.3) 

 

    3. Final Plat 

 (a) Filing Fee (Expedited Subdivision Plat):     $300.00 plus $20.00 per lot (24-3.5.6(b)(4)) 

 

B. Erosion and Sediment Control 

    1. Erosion and Sediment Control Permit 

 (a) Subdivisions with Public Improvements:         Fee included with 24-3.4.3 (24-6.3.4(a)) 

 (b) Sites less than one (1) acre:           $65.00 (24-6.3.4(b)) 

(c) Sites greater than one (1) acres, but less than or equal to fifty (50) acres:   $65 for first acre 
plus $30.00 per 
acre for each 
additional acre 
or part thereof 
up to 50 acres 
total. (24-
6.3.4(c)) 

(d) Sites greater than one (1) acres, but less than or equal to fifty (50) acres:    $65 for first acre 
plus $30.00 per 
acre up to fifty 
(50) acres, plus 
$5.00 for each 
acre or part 
thereof over 50 
acres total (24-
6.3.4(d)) 

 

*2% of estimated construction costs of public improvements shall be due prior to plan approval. 

The balance of actual costs incurred by the City shall be due prior to acceptance of the public 

improvements and upon the presentation of a statement from the City itemizing the time and 

costs of the City for the plan review and inspection. 

 

LICENSES (CHAPTER 26) 

 

A. Fees                     

    1.Printed License Fee:                         $5.00 (26-9) 



 

B. Parole Group Homes 

    1. Annual License Fee:          $100.00 (26-22) 

    2. Investigations – Terms of License:        $100.00 (26-73) 

 

MOTOR VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC (CHAPTER 29) 

 

A. Parking Permits 

    1. Parking Permit Fees (Contractor, Utility Company, or Other Agency) 

 (a) Parking Permit Fees (Daily):             $5.00 per day (29-130(a)) 

 (b) Parking Permit Fees (Monthly):       $50.00 per month (29-130(a)) 

 (c) Replacement Fee (Lost, Stolen, or Misplaced):                     $25.00 (29-130(d)) 

 (d) Auto Release Fees :              $50.00 (29-130(g)) 

 

B. City Parking System 

    Fees Lots and Garages 

 (a) Abraham Lincoln Memorial Parking Garages        (29-180(b)(1)) 

      (1) Hourly Rate:       $1.00 

      (2) Daily Maximum:     $10.00 

      (3) Monthly Rate:     $50.00 

(b) Association of Commerce Parking Garage         (29-180(b)(2)) 

      (1) Hourly Rate:       $1.00 

      (2) Daily Maximum:     $10.00 

      (3) Monthly Rate:     $50.00 

(c) Major Butler Parking Lot           (29-180(b)(3)) 

      (1) Monthly Rate:     $50.00 

(d) Arena Parking Garage               (29-180(b)(4)) 

      (1) Hourly Rate:       $1.00 

      (2) Daily Maximum:     $10.00 

      (3) Monthly Rate:     $50.00 

(e) All other City-owned parking facilities         (29-180(b)(3)) 

      (1) Monthly Fee:     $50.00 

 

C. Vehicle Seizure and Impoundment 

     1. Release Fee – Towed Vehicles 

 (a) Release Fee:                 $10.00 (29-195(3)) 

 

 (b) Release Fee (Second Vehicle Towed for Violation of Section 29-194A):                 $100.00 increasing 
$100.00 per each 
vehicle towed up 
to and not to 
exceed $1,000.00 

   (29-195(4)) 

 (b)(c) Release Fee (Second Vehicle Towed for Violation of Section 29-193):             $100.00 increasing 
$100.00 per each 
vehicle towed up 
to and not to 
exceed $1,000.00 

   (29-195(5)) 

 



D. Vehicle Relocator License 

     1. Annual License Fee:                                                                                            $25.00 (29-228(a)) 

 

E. Overweight Permit Movements on City Streets 

     1. Fees for Load Exceeding Maximum Practical Weights:               Specified in Tables 1 and 2 (29-285) 

 

Table 1. Single Trip Movement Overweight Load Fees for Standard Loads 

 

Category f g h i j k l m n o p 

Total Axles 6 or 

more 

6 or 

more 

6 or 

more 

6 or 

more 

5 5 4 or 

more 

4 or 

more 

3 or 

more 

3 or 

more 

2 

Gross Weight 

(Max) 

88,000 100,000 110,000 120,000 88,000 100,000 72,000 76,000 60,000 68,000 48,000 

Front tandem or 

axle (max)/axles 

34,000/ 

2 

44,000/ 

2 

44,000/ 

2 

48,000/ 

2 

44,000/ 

2 

48,000/ 

2 

34,000
/ 

2 

44,000
/ 

2 

21,000
/ 

1 

21,000/ 

1 

25,000
/ 

1 

Rear tandem or 

axle (max)/axles 

48,000/ 

3 

54,000/ 

3 

54,000/ 

3 

60,000/ 

3 

44,000/ 

2 

48,000/ 

2 

40,000

/ 

2 

44,000

/ 

2 

40,000

/ 

2 

48,000/ 

2 
 

Fee $50.00 $55.00 $60.00 $70.00 $55.00 $70.00 $55.00 $70.00 $55.00 $60.00 $55.00 

 

 

Table 2. Single Trip Movement Overweight Load Fees for Loads Exceeding Maximum Practical Weights 

 

Gross Weight Total Axles No Axle Exceeds Fee 

120,001 – 129,999 7 or more 25,000 $180.00 

130,000 – 139,999 7 or more 25,000 $190.00 

140,000 or more 8 or more 25,000 $200.00 

 

*Fees for Round Trip Movements will be calculated at 1.5 times the Single Trip Movement fees listed in 
Table 1 and 2 

 

     2. Extended Term Permits (3 month extended term permits):         $250.00 (29-289(a)) 

     3. Supplement Permit Fees:         $15.00 (29-287) 

 

F. Engineering Inspections and Investigations 

     1. Engineering Inspections and Investigations Fees (Normal)           (29-289(a)) 

  (a) Bridge Structural Analysis:       $60.00 per hour plus computer costs 

  (b) Pavement Structural Analysis:        $60.00 per hour 

  (c) Field Investigation of Movement Feasibility:      $60.00 per hour 

  (d) Accompanying the Move:         $60.00 per hour 

  (e) Interim or final inspection for damages:       $60.00 per hour 

      

     2. Engineering Inspections and Investigations Fees (Unusually Large Movements)                 (29-289(b)) 

  (a) Bridge Structural Analysis:           $60.00 per hour 

  (b) Pavement Structural Analysis:        $60.00 per hour 

  (c) Field Investigation of Movement Feasibility:       $60.00 per hour for each Employee 



  (d) Accompanying the Move:          $60.00 per hour for each Employee 

  (e) Interim or final inspection for damages:        $60.00 per hour for each Employee 

 

NURSING SHELTER CARE HOMES, HOMES FOR AGED,  

NURSERIES AND CONVALESCENT HOMES (CHAPTER 30) 

 

A. Nursing Homes, Sheltered Care Homes, Home for Aged 

     1. Annual License Fee:                        $40.00 (30-8) 

 

B. Nursery or Convalescent Home 

     1. Annual License Fee:            $40.00 (30-29) 

            SEE ALSO APPLICATION (30-30) 

 

PARKS AND CEMETERIES (CHAPTER 31) 

 

A. City Sexton 

 

 Fee Schedule: 

  

 For each grave for interment of person under ten (10) years of age:           $50.00 (3101310) 

 For each grave for internment of person over ten (10) years of age:                      $60.00 (31-1310) 

 For each exhumation of a person:                 $80.00 (31-1310) 

 For other services performed:     Materials and labor, plus 25% to cover overhead (31-1310) 

 

PAWN BROKERS AND SECONDHAND DEALERS (CHAPTER 32) 

 

A. Pawnbrokers 

     1. Annual License Fee:           $500.00 (32-4) 

 

B. Secondhand Dealers 

     1. Annual License Fee:          $100.00 (32-15) 

 

SOLICITORS (CHAPTER 33) 

 

A. Solicitors 

     1. Solicitor’s Registration (per individual):          $10.00 (33-4) 

 

PLUMBING CODE (CHAPTER 34) 

 

A. Contractor Registration 

     1. Plumbing Contractor License Fee 

  (a) Annual License Fee:            No Fee (34-5) 

  (b) Renewal Late Fee:             No Fee (34-5) 

 

B. General Rules and Regulations 

     1. Lawn Sprinkler Application (Lawn Sprinkler Contractors):      $30.00 per system (34-24.1) 

 

C. Regulations on Cross Connections Control 

     1. Cross Connection Control Devises (Back Flow Prevention Devices) Fees 

  (a) Survey Filing Fees (Biennial):               $60.00 (34-55(a)) 

  (b) Inspection:              $60.00 per hour (34-55(b)) 



  (c) Annual Certification of Cross Connection Control Device (Block Flow Devise):$40.00 (34-55(c)) 

 

D. Fees 

     1. Minimum Permit Fee:                  $30.00 (34-117(a)) 

     2. Fee Chart:                           (34)117(a)) 

 

Aspirators  $15.00 

Backwater valve  $15.00 

Bathtub with or without shower $15.00 

Bidets $15.00 

Cuspidors  $15.00 

Dishwashers: Residential $15.00 

 Commercial $15.00 

Disposals: Garbage $15.00 

Drains: Floor Drain $15.00 

 Roof Drain $15.00 

 Carwash or Repair Garage $15.00 

 Trench drain $15.00 

 Open Site Drain $15.00 

 Parking Lot Drain $15.00 

Fountains: Drinking Fountain $15.00 

 Water Fountain $15.00 

Grease Interceptor  $30.00 

Oil Interceptors  $30.00 

Lawn Sprinkler: Each Sprinkler head $1.00 

Irrigation System  $30.00 

Lavatory/Hand Sink  $15.00 

Medical Equipment: Instruments, utensils, etc $15.00 

 Sinks $15.00 

 Emergency showers $15.00 

Pools: Spas $15.00 

 Whirlpools $15.00 

 Private Pools $30.00 

Pumps: Water pressure built-in $30.00 

 Sewage injection pump $30.00 

 Circulating pump $15.00 

Water/Sewer: Water Service $30.00 

 Sanitary Sewer Service $30.00 

 Storm Sewer connection $30.00 

Shower: Stall or compartment $15.00 

 

 

Sinks: Kitchen sink $15.00 

 3 compartment sink $20.00 

 Laundry (tub) Sink $15.00 

 Service (Mop) Sink $15.00 



 Bar sink $15.00 

 Surgeon, Pantry, 
Bedpan. 

$15.00 

Softener: Water 
Softener/Filtration 

$30.00 

Sprinkler System: Service connection $30.00 

 Backflow preventer $30.00 

Tanks: Water Supply $30.00 

 Pressure tanks $30.00 

Traps, standpipes, etc.  $15.00 

Urinals: Wall or Floor type $15.00 

Waterclosets: Floor or wall mounted $15.00 

Water Heaters: Domestic or 
residential 

$30.00 

 Commercial $30.00 

 Replacement with 
piping 

$30.00 

Washer: Clothes $15.00 

 Garbage can $15.00 

 

     3. Pipe Replacement Fee:    (See Building Code Table 1 Fee Schedule – Chapter 10) (34-117(b)) 

  4. Minor Repairs:                 $30.00 (34-117(c)) 

     5. Pipe Work:      (See Building Code Table 1 Fee Schedule – Chapter 10) (34-117(d)) 

     6. Owner Occupied – Single Family Residence (Owner as Contractor):         50% surcharge (34-117(e)) 

     7. Fee Surcharge (Construction without Permit): 100% surcharge, but not less than %50.00 (34-117(f)) 

     8. Re-Inspection Fee:                $50.00 (34-117(g)) 

 

POLICE DEPARTMENT (CHAPTER 35) 

 

A. Fees for Certain Services 

     1. Fingerprint Requests:           $20.00 per fingerprint card (35-30) 

     2. Traffic Accident Reports 

  (a) Standard Traffic Accident Reports:          $5.00 (35-31) 

  (b) Investigated Traffic Accident Reports:        $20.00 (35-31) 

 

B. Supplemental Police Department Fees        (35-31.5) 

     1. Police Department Service Fees 

  (a) Subpoena Duces Tecum Fees:           $25.00 

 

     2. Sex Offender Registration 

  (a) Violent Offender Against Youth:   $20.00 for initial registration and $10.00 thereafter 

 

     3. Towing Violations 

  (a) Impound Fee:           $400.00 

  (b) Tow Release Fee:             $10.00 

 

     4. False Alarm Service Policy 

  (a) False Alarm – First four in calendar year:         No Fee 

  (b) False Alarm – Fifth in calendar year:              $250.00 per each 

  (c) False Alarm – Sixth and every succeeding false alarm:              $50.00 per each 

 



SCAVENGERS (CHAPTER 36) 

 

A. Day Scavengers 

     1. Annual License Fee:             $25.00 (36-3) 

 

B. Night Scavengers 

     1. Annual License Fee:             $25.00 (36-8) 

 

SEXUALLY ORIENTED ENTERTAINMENT BUSINESSES (CHAPTER 37.5) 

 

A. Sexually Oriented Entertainment Business 

     1. Administrative Processing Fee:         $250.00 (37.5-6.7(B)) 

     2. Annual License Renewal Fee:          $250.00 (37.5.6.7(B)) 

 

STREETS, SIDEWALKS AND OTHER PUBLIC WAYS (CHAPTER 38) 

 

A. General Regulations 

     1. Loud speakers or Radio Broadcasting Equipment Permit:        $2.00 (38-18) 

 

B. Sidewalks 

     1. Public Sidewalk Construction Permit:               $40.00 (38-47(b)) 

     2. Public Sidewalk Construction Permit (Construction Prior to Permit Issuance)       $70.00 (38-47(b)) 

     3. Street Closure Permit (Permission to Restrict City Streets):      No Fee (38-63) 

 

C. Obstruction and Encroachments 

     1. Street Closure Permit (Obstruct Sidewalk, Parkway, and/or Parking Lane)                 (38-78(a)(2)) 

  (a) Street Closure Permit (Up to 2 weeks)          $40.00 

  (b) Street Closure Permit (More than weeks, but less than one month)      $70.00 

 

     2. Street Closure Permit (Obstruct Traffic Lane)          (38-78(b)(2)) 

  (a) Street Closure Permit          $10.00 per day 

  (b) Street Closure Permit (Obstruction Prior to Permit Issuance)     $20.00 per day 

 

     3. Mailbox Policy 

  (a) Mailbox Permit                  No Fee (38-83.1) 

  (b) Damage Reimbursement Cap               $150.00 (38-83.5) 

D. Excavations 

     1. Excavation/Utility Permits                 (38-87(b)) 

  (a) Excavation Permit (No cut of curbing or pavement)        $40.00 

 

  (b) Excavation Permit (with cut of curbing or pavement) $40.00 plus deposit- Deposit of $100 
for water main and $200 for sewer 
main for each permit requiring cut in 
street curbing or pavement 

  (c) Excavation Permit (Excavation Prior to Permit Issuance)       $80.00 

 

E. Driveways 

     1. Permits for Driveways Approaches (Curb Cuts)            (38-123(c)) 

  (a) Driveways Approach Permit        $40.00 

  (b) Driveway Approach Permit (Construction Prior to Permit Issuance)      $80.00 

 



F. House movers 

     1. Annual License Fee:          $75.00 (38-139) 

 

G. Soliciting Funds on Sidewalks and Public Ways 

     1. Soliciting Permit Fee:            No Fee (38-61) 

 

H. Sales from Vehicles, Carts, Etc. (Street Vendors) 

     1. License Required 

  (a) Annual Fee (Locations in the Downtown Business Districts):          $250.00 (38-166.2(d)(1)) 

  (b) Annual Fee (Locations outside the Downtown Business Districts):             $250.00 (38-166.2(d)(2)) 

  (c) Non-Annual Fee (All locations)              

    (1) Less than one week:             $20.00 per day. (38-166.2(d)(3)) 

    (2) One week:            $100.00 per week (38-166.2(d)(3)) 

 

I. Sidewalk Café  

     1. Annual Permit Fee:                  $100.00 (38-166.167.2) 

 

TAXI CABS (CHAPTER 40) 

 

A. Certificate of Public Convenience 

     1. Application for Certificate:                 $100.00 (40-202) 

     2. Investigation 

  (a) Applicant Background Investigation:       $10.00 each person (40-203) 

  (b) Fingerprinting Report:        $20.00 (40-203) 

     3. License Fee 

  (a) Annual License Fee – First taxicab or downtown shuttle:        $200.00 (40-207(a)) 

  (b) Annual License Fee – Each additional vehicle:           $50.00 (40-207(a)) 

 

B. License Plates 

     1. Replacement of Certificate of Plate:         $5.00 (40-303) 

 

C. Drivers Permit 

     1. Application Fee:          $25.00 (40-402) 

     2. Replacement of Permit or Identification Card:      $10.00 (40-407) 

 

D. Downtown Shuttles 

     1. Safety Certificate:              $10.00 (40-1005(a)) 

 

E. Transportation Network Providers 

     1. Application Fee :            $400.00 (40-1204(a)) 

     2. Annual License Fee:         $3,000.00 (40-1204(a)) 

 

TOBACCO (CHAPTER 41) 

 

A. Licensing the Sale of Tobacco 

     1. Annual License Fee:                $50.00 (41-4) 

 

MOBILE HOME PARKS & HOUSE-CAR TRAILERS (CHAPTER 43) 

 

A. Manufactured Home Park Licenses 

     1. Licenses 



  (a) Application Fee:                  $400.00 (43-3.4) 

  (b) Annual License Fee :                             $200.00, plus $5.00 per each lot. (43-3.4) 

  (c) License Transfer:                  $100.00 (43-3.3) 

 

ZONING (CHAPTER 44) 

 

A. General Provisions 

     1. Accessory Buildings and Uses 

  (a) Temporary Sales: $50.00 filing fee per 
location or annual fee 
of $250.00 per month 
or portion of a month 
that delinquency has 
continued. (9-7) 

 

B. Schedule of Fees                       (44-17) 

     1. Text or Zoning Map Amendments:                             $325.00 

     2. Special Uses Permits:                  $325.00 

     3. Planned Unit Developments:          See Ch. 24, Division 3 

     4. Legislative Site Plan Reviews:                                                  $325.00 

     5. Appeals:                                                    $325.00 

     6. Zoning Verification Letter:            $15.00                     

     7.Variation or Interpretation:          $325.00 

  

*In addition to the filing fee cited hereinabove, the applicant shall be responsible for paying the City 

for the cost of any recording fees that result from City Council action on the subject case.  

 

PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE (CHAPTER 45) 

A. Property Maintenance Inspection 

     1. Fees 

  (a) Re-Inspection Fee:          $25.00 (45-103.5(a)) 

  (b) Inspection Fee for Code Compliance (Per Instructor):     $10.00 (45-103.5(a)) 

 

B. Rental Property Inspection 

     1. Fees           (45-900.13(a)) 

(a) Annual Registration Fee (Per Building or, if more that one rented condominium unit with   
building, then $65 per rented unit):        $65.00 

  (b) Additional Registration Fee (Per Unit in Building with 3 or more units):    $5.00 

  (c) Missed Inspection Fee (Per Building or condominium):                  $75.00 

  (d) Second Re-Inspection Appointment Fee:                $100.00 

  (e) Late fees on billing statements:       10% interest per month on outstanding balance 

 

C. Neighborhood Preservation 

     1. Fees           (45-1100.5(a)) 

  (a) Derelict Building Registration Fee (Initial Term):      $30.00 

  (b) Annual Renewal Registration:                $100.00 

 

(Ordinance No. 2019-19) 

(Updated: Ordinance No. 2023-034) 

 


